

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2492/2024

Vasudev Singh S/o Shri Ramcharan, R/o Village Kirarpur, Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Rajkumar @ Raju S/o Shri Roshan Lal, Village Kirarpur, Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.
3. Surendra @ Nabla S/o Shri Roshan Lal, Village Kirarpur, Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.
4. Sanjay Kumar S/o Shri Roshan Lal, Village Kirarpur, Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.
5. Gourav Singh S/o Shri Surendra @ Nabla, Village Kirarpur, Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.
6. Bhanu S/o Shri Raju, Village Kirarpur, Police Station Saipau, District Dholpur.
7. Sagar S/o Raju, Village Kirarpur, Police Station Saipau, District Dholpur.
8. Sourabh S/o Surendra @ Nabla, Village Kirarpur, Police Station Saipau, District Dholpur.
9. Lavkhush S/o Sanjay, Village Kirarpur, Police Station Saipau, District Dholpur.
10. Ankit S/o Sanjay, Village Kirarpur, Police Station Saipau, District Dholpur.
11. Kanha S/o Hari Singh, R/o Saimra Police Station, Saipau, District Dholpur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Manoj Kumar Avasthi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prashant Sharma,PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL
Order

29/04/2024

Counsel for the petitioner-complainant states that there is allegation against accused persons to assault on the private parts of the injured, who later on died but on the basis of medical opinion about his death caused due to heart attack. The Trial Court took cognizance for offence under Sections 323, 341, 504,



[CRLMP-2492/2024]

34 IPC and declined to take cognizance for offence under Section 302 IPC.

Heard.

Issue notice to accused respondents.

Prayer for staying further proceedings of the Criminal Case No. 501/2023 arising out of FIR No.73/2022 is rejected.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

TN/27